Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 25, 2022

Kent A. Chandler Chairman

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2022-00354

Harrison County Water Association, Inc. (Purchased Water Adjustment)

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted October 25, 2022 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Andwell

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director



FILED OCT 25 2022 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of: ELECTONIC APPLICATION OF THE HARRISON COUNTY WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. REQUEST FOR A PASS THROUGH RATE ADJUSTEMENT PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:068

CASE NUMBER 2022-354

Comes now the Harrison County Water Association, Inc., by and through their president of the board of directors, Mr. J. Frank Marsh, and through counsel, Mr. Jesse P. Melcher, Esq. and hereby requests a pass through rate adjustment pursuant to K.R.S. 278 and 807 KAR 5:068.

As grounds for this request, the Harrison County Water Association, Inc. does hereby submit the following:

- A. The Purchased Water Adjustment Form for a Water Association, Form 1, with all applicable Exhibit's, i.e. Exhibits "A-F", as referenced on the first page of the filing, for calculation of the water purchase adjustment calculation and requested and/or required information regarding the request for pass through rate, has been filed herewith, which are attached hereto and fully incorporated herein, as if written word for word herein.
- B. The suppliers increased rate shall commence on November 21, 2022, within thirty (30) days of this filing, see. 807 KAR 5:068 (4)(2)(b); and the rate increase shall not be passed to the customers of Harrison County Water Association, Inc. until the new increased rate is approved by This Commission.
- C. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:068, Notice has been posted at the front office door of the Harrison County Water Association, Inc. as of October 24, 2022, and will be posted on its website until Order of This Commission, and all affected customers will be notified as follows:
 - a) Notice is being placed in all five county news publications, with the highest circulation to all affected customers; Specifically, Harrison County Democrat; Harrison County Shopper; Bourbon County Citizen; Carlisle Mercury (Nicholas County); News-Graphic Georgetown (Scott Co.); Falmouth Outlook (Pendleton County).
 - b) Copies of those news publications, with publisher verification will be supplemented to the file; a copy of the notice is attached hereto and identified as Exhibit "A", being and fully incorporated herein, as if written word for word herein.

*Janell Pitts Jesse Melcher Law Office, PLLC 127 N. Main St. P.O. Box 345 Mount Olivet, KENTUCKY 41064

*Jesse Melcher Jesse Melcher Law Office, PLLC 127 N. Main St. P.O. Box 345 Mount Olivet, KENTUCKY 41064

*Harrison County Water Association, Inc. 433 SeaBiscuit Way Cynthiana, KY 41031